
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1744

ANSWERED ON 15/12/2025


IMPLEMENTATION AND PROGRESS OF AMRUT 2.0 PROJECTS IN
KARNATAKA


1744. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a)    the number of urban local bodies in the State of Karnataka selected under the AMRUT
2.0 mission, the financial allocation for each and the physical progress made so far;

(b)    the details (city/district-wise) of projects under AMRUT 2.0 in the State of Karnataka
that are behind schedule and the reasons for delay; and

(c)    the steps being taken to expedite these urban infrastructure projects especially in
rapidly growing Tier-Il cities of the State of Karnataka?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) All statutory towns/ Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of the State of Karnataka are covered under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0, out of which, the State has taken up projects in 256 ULBs. Under the Mission, the State is empowered to select, appraise, prioritise and implement the projects within broad framework of mission guidelines. Further, Central Assistance under AMRUT 2.0 is released to the States and not city/ district-wise. The total central assistance allocated for the State of Karnataka is ₹ 4,628 crore.
So far, 648 projects as submitted by the State with total project cost of ₹10,258.46 crore, have been approved by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, which includes admissible central assistance of ₹4,603 crore. As reported by the State on AMRUT 2.0 portal, contracts have been awarded for 214 projects worth ₹8,559.59 crore out of which works worth ₹2,636.71 crore have been physically completed so far.

(b) & (c)   The State has informed that 101 projects under AMRUT 2.0 are behind schedule
based on the date of award of contract. The ULB-wise list of projects is given in Annexure.
The State has informed that the projects are behind schedule due to delay in requisite permissions, site identification and clearance, heavy monsoon, land issues, slow progress by the agencies, etc. The State has also informed that various measures have been taken to expedite the delayed projects such as resolution of Right of Way (ROW) issues/ requisite permissions/ land issues, deployment of additional manpower and machinery by the contractors, etc. The State has also informed that regular review meetings are carried out with contractors and other
stakeholders for early completion of works.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) AND (c) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1744 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION AND PROGRESS OF AMRUT
2.0 PROJECTS IN KARNATAKA” DUE FOR ANSWER IN RAJYA SABHA ON
15.12.2025

ULB-WISE PROJECTS WHICH ARE BEHIND SCHEDULE IN KARANTAKA

Sl No ULB District Total project
cost (₹ crore)

1 Hungund Bagalkote 38.04


2 Kamatagi Bagalkote 29.48


3 Mudhol Bagalkote 24.78


4 Guledgudda Bagalkote 16.72


5 Ameenagada Bagalkote 26.68


6 Kerur Bagalkote 6.2
7 Rabakavi - Rampura Bagalkote 40.68


8 Mahalingapura Bagalkote 26.71
9 M.K Hubballi Belgavi 16.59
10 Channamma Kitturu Belgavi 23.72
11 Hukeri Belgavi 9.04
12 Harugeri-Mughalkod Belgavi 48.68
13 Sankeshwar Belgavi 11.96
14 Khanapur Belgavi 21.15
15 Ainapur Belgavi 13.91
16 Kudachi Belgavi 17.89
17 Munavalli Belgavi 38.26
18 Yaragatti Belgavi 30.05
19 Ramdurga Belgavi 17.43
20 Boragoan Belgavi 17.81
21 Kabbur Belgavi 22.29
22 Kagwad-Shedbal-Ugarkhurd Belgavi 63.87
23 Raibag Belgavi 22.1
24 Kankanawadi Belgavi 14.27
25 Chinchali Belgavi 23.21
26 Harugeri Mugalkhod Belgavi 76.11
27 Navalgund Dharwad 43.57


28 Kalghatgi Dharwad 35.4


29 Nargund  Gadag 12.52
30 Gajendragad Gadag 32.34
31 Ron Gadag 19.69


32 Naregal Gadag 16.38
33 Shirahatti Gadag 20.4
34 Bankapura Haveri 41.2


35 Shiggaon  Haveri 60.21


36 Haveri-Guttala Haveri 137.3


37 Rattihalli Haveri 49.97
38 Savanur Haveri 45.34


39 Hirekerur Haveri 30.16
40 Kumta Uttar Kannada 39.37


41 Bhatkal Uttar Kannada 28.43


42 Mundgod Uttar Kannada 9.4
43 Managuli Vijayapura 11.3
44 Kolahara Vijayapura 14.4


45 Devarahipparagi Vijayapura 34.05
46 Indi Vijayapura 4.6
47 Alamela Vijayapura 30.64


48 Nalatwad Vijayapura 18.04
49 Chadachan Vijayapura 28.44
50 Talikote Vijayapura 15.12


51 Muddebihal Vijayapura 28.79


52 Sindagi Vijayapura 14.47
53 Gundlupet Chamarajanagar 149.91


54 Chamarajanagar Chamarajanagar 107.21


55 Hanur Chamarajanagar 9.23
56 Yelandur Chamarajanagar 5.99


57 Ajjampur Chikkamagaluru 23.28


58 Kadur Chikkamagaluru 13.38
59 Birur Chikkamagaluru 13.68
60 Tarikere Chikkamagaluru 52.1
61 Mudigere Chikkamagaluru 19.7


62 Kadur Chikkamagaluru 36.33
63 Birur Chikkamagaluru 19.4
64 Bantval Dakshina Kannada 36.56


65 Sullia Dakshina Kannada 55.28


66 Alur Hassan 6.6


67 Sakaleshpura Hassan 15.4


68 Arkalgudu Hassan 22.38


69 Somwarapete Kodagu 15.17
70 Pandavapura Mandya 21.29


71 Krishnarajpet Mandya 33.41


72 Hunsuru Mysuru 27.86


73 Sargur  Mysuru  16.43
74 Hootagalli Mysuru 58.72
75 Srirampura Mysuru 49.66
76 Rammanahalli Mysuru 33.49
77 Hootagalli Mysuru 2.42
78 Srirampura Mysuru 1.32
79 Rammanahalli Mysuru 1.32
80 Kaup  Udupi 29.93


81 Karkala Udupi 59.92


82 Chikkaballapura Chikkaballapura 17.52
83 Chintamani Chikkaballapura 14.35
84 Bagepalli Chikkaballapura 13.42
85 Gudibande Chikkaballapura 16.42
86 Hiriyur Chitradurga 22.07
87 Challakere Chitradurga 27.21
88 Nayakanahatti Chitradurga 15.83
89 Molakalmuru Chitradurga 15.58
90 Honnali Davanagere 19.53


91 Channagiri Davanagere 13.43
92 Magadi Ramanagara 7.32


93 Sorab Shivamogga 18.49


94 Sagar Shivamogga 8.05


95 Thirthahalli Shivamogga 2.67
96 Kunigal Tumakuru 39.13


97 Pavagada Tumakuru 32.48


98 Mariyammanahalli Vijayanagara 66.28
99 Hoovina Hadagali Vijayanagara 14.76
100 Hunsagi Yadgir 45.74
101 Kembhavi Yadgir 38.35

